v

Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07372061

Name of Company

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited

We
Rob Sadler, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Andrew Mackenzie, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Cliften Moor, York, YO30 4XG

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insclvency Act 1986,

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/02/2016 to 19/02/2017

Signed Qﬁ»t\j Date_ 1SSl

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Ui

09/06/2017 116

Ref. CQ308CVL/RS/AGM/MJ/DAH COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited. Glasgow



XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited

(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 20 February 2016 to 19 February 2017



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members on the progress of the liquidation.

The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' rights

Conclusion

Appendices

U OD0D0DO0CDOOOU OO0 o

1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION
Expression Meaning
“the Company” Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited (In Crediters Voluntary Liguidation)

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we",

“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

The appointment of Joint Liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
on 20 February 2013

Rob Sadler & Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Centrai) LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link,
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security” ()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other

security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section

248(1)}(bXii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,

“preferential creditor”
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited

Trading name:

Company registered number; 0737 2061

Company registered office: 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link,
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Former trading address Camaby Industrial Estate, Lancaster Road,

Carnaby, Bridlington, YO15 3QY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 20 February 2013

Date of liquidators’ appointment; 2Q February 2013

Andrew Mackenzie replaced Andrew Clay as Joint Liquidator on

Changes in liguidator (if any):
17 December 2014 by Order of the Court



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached (at Appendix 1) is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 20 February 2016
to 19 February 2017.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our

firm's website — hitp /iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details.

Linder the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
particular case — not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been
done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is
an analysis for the period of the Progress Report, and also an analysis of time spent on the case since
the date of our appointment,

Please note that the details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report oniy — our
previous Progress Reports contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Members of our staff have therefore undertaken general administrative, banking and cashiering duties.

Whilst this work has not benefitted creditors, it is a necessary part of the general control of the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within two months after
each anniversary of their appointment, which is filed at Companies House and made available to all

creditors and members.

They are also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case).

When all matters have been concluded, they are required to prepare a draft Final Report and account
of the liguidation, which is also made available to all creditors and members — final meetings of
members and creditors are then convened for the purpose of considering the report, the Notice of
which is advertised in the London Gazette.

We have complied with / carried out these duties during the period of this Progress Report.

Although this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was necessary in accordance with
insolvency legislation.



Investigations

Liquidators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors, and any person they
consider to be (or have been) a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the
date of liguidation, in relation to their management of the affairs of the company and the causes of its

failure.

They are also obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skilts.

We can confirm that we have undertaken the above.

Realisation of assets

Bank Interest

The only receipt during the period related to bank interest totalling £2.17 following the investment of
funds.

Book Debts

Efforts to collect the unpaid book debts have continued throughout the period, with solicitors (Ison
Harrison) being instructed to act on our behalf. Unfortunately, all outstanding accounts have been

disputed and due to a lack of evidence to challenge the disputes, and insufficient funds available to
issue any formal legal proceedings, we have made the decision to write off ail the remaining accounts.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comesporndence and distributions
We have corresponded with creditors as necessary, inputting details of claims upon receipt.

Please refer to the following section for further information regarding claims received, and dividend
prospects.

Other malters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

This category includes a number of tax-related formalities, which are required to be undertaken by
statute.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has been necessary in order to comply with
statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed o creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ Statement of
Affairs) together with potential dividend prospects are as follows: -

Secured creditor

As outlined in the Directors Report, the Company had one secured creditor (HSBC Bank PLC) who
was estimated to be owed the sum of £147,770. There is no prospect of a retum to the secured
creditor as all funds have been allocated or used in defraying the liquidation costs and expenses.



Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees (for arrears of holiday pay) were estimated at £2,500. There is no
prospect of a return to the preferential creditors as all funds have been allocated or used in defraying

the liquidation costs and expenses.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calcufated were provided in our progress
report for the period 20 February 2013 to 19 February 2014.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £161,991.

There is no prospect of a return to the unsecured creditors as all funds have been allocated or used in
defraying the fiquidation costs and expenses.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Appointment costs (i.e. Statement of Affairs fee}

The fee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in relation to convening the meetings of members and
creditors, and assisting the directors in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs, was agreed by

creditors at the first Meeting of Creditors at £6,500 plus VAT.

This fee has been drawn in full.

Post Appointment costs (i.e. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration)

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution passed at the Meeting of Creditors {held pursuant to
Section 98 of the Act) by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff, calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central)

LLP in attending to matters arising in the fiquidation.

Our time costs for the reporting period (i.e. from 20 February 2016 to 19 February 2017) amount to
£1,372 which represents 7.5 hours at an average rate of £183 per hour.

We have drawn the total sum of £17,000 plus VAT on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £19,356 incumed since the date of our appointment.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

We are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim
(defined as "Category Two" disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with
our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented
to the Meeting of Creditors (convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act} and which are attached at

Appendix 2.
We have incurred and drawn “Category Two” disbursements in the reporting period in the sum of £29.



Details of the *Category Two” disbursements (and also dishursements that should be treated as
“Category Two" disbursements) incurred in the reporting period and since the date of appointment are
shown at Appendix 2.

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the
attached (at Appendix 2):

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the reporting period (i.e. from 20 February 2016 to
19 February 2017);

a Table of total time spent and charge-out vailue for the period of appointment (ie. from 20
February 2013 to 19 February 2017); and

a Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP’s charge-out rates & policy for re-charging disbursements.

In addition to the time costs information disclosed {at Appendix 2) for the peried of this Progress Report,
our previous Progress Reports contained details of the time cosis we had incurred as at the date of

each report.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff
following their appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors'
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set

can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and we will arrange to
send you a copy.

Subcontractors
Agent's fees (Landwood Group)
Agents have assisted with the realisation of the Company’s chattel assets and stock.

Their costs in doing so total £7,502 plus VAT, which have been paid in full.

Legal Fees {Ison Harrison)
Solicitors were assisting with the collection of the Compary's remaining book debt.

Although costs have been incurred by the solicitors, no fee has been paid to date.

Accountant's fees (Asquith & Co)
Accountants have been instructed to finalise the Company’s payroll records.

Their costs in doing so total £1,000 plus VAT, which have been paid in full.



7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this Progress Report is attached (at
Appendix 3) together with a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of

our appointment.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will i
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the statutory requirements of the
relevant legislation are complied with.

Compliance with the insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (together with subsequent
amendments) over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, we will:

« ensure that the case is adequately bonded {an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case), and

* produce a draft Final Report and account of the liquidation, making same available {o all
members and creditors.

Final meetings of members & creditors will then be convened for the purpose of considering the draft
Final Report, the Notice of which will be advertised in the Lendon Gazette.

investigations
We do not anticipate any further investigation work.

Realisation of assets

There will be no further realisations and steps will now be taken to conclude the liquidation.

Dealing with all creditors’ diaims fincluding employees), comespondence and distributions

We will continue to correspond with creditors as necessary, inputting details of claims upon receipt.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will ensure that all tax-related formalities are adhered to, in order to comply with statutory
requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.



How much will this further work cost?

Clearly there is a cost implication in completing the remaining balance of work above, however, any
fees payable for the same are restricted to the balance of funds within the estate.

Expenses

We are not aware of any further expenses that will be required.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilities, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, as explained in the report circulated at the Meeting of Creditors convened pursuant to
Section 98 of the Act (such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting) a Liquidator
is also required to consider the conduct of the company's directors, and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills.

We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the liquidation of the Company, and considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties (other than
mentioned within the Director's Report or our earlier Progress Reports).

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4.49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this Progress Report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors, including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors, but with the permission of the Court) may request in writing that we provide further information
about our remuneration or expenses which have been incumred during the period of this Progress

Report.

Right to make an Application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concumrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the Court) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this Progress Report, make an Application to Court on
the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress
Report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months' time, or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whichever is the sooner.

W

Rob Sadler
Joint Liquidator

18 April 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 20 February 2016 to 12 February 2017



Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 20/02/2016 From 20/02/2013
of Affairs To 1%/02/2017 To 19/02/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 23,940.00
1,500.00 Stock NIL 1.500.00
24 .646.00 Book Debts NIL 8,525.56
Uncertain Directors' Loan Accounts NIL NIL
Sundry Refund NIL 178.43
Bank Interest (Gross) 2.17 15.65
Rates refund NIL 1,405.37
217 35,565.01
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 10.00 80.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,500.00
Liquidators' Remuneration 1,500.00 17,000.00
Accountancy Fees NIL 1,000.00
Debt Collection Costs NIL 451.48
Agent's/Valuers Fees NIL 7,502.22
Statutory Searches 3.00 6.00
Travel & Subsistence 28.98 138.58
Room Hire NIL 25.00
Storage Costs 15.27 15.27
Statutory Advertising NIL 225.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 106.00
Business Rates Audit Fees NIL 351.34
(1,557.25) (33,410.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,500.00) Employees (Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(147,770.00) HSBC Bank Pic (Debenture 03/03/11) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,839.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{75,000.00) Employees (Wages/Redundancy/Notic NIL NIL
(24,387.00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(25,765.00) HMRC {Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.C0} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{276,215.00) (1,555.08) 2,154.12
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 0.95
Bank (Current Account) 2,153.17
2,154.12

18 April 2017 12:26



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates & policy for re-<charging expenses / disbursements;
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the reporting period (i.e. from 20 February 2016 to 19
February 2017); and

Table of total time spent and charge-out value for the period of appointment {i.e. from 20 February 2013
to 19 February 2017).



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
praperly spent in dealing with the case. If also applies where further information is to be provided fo
creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidz-mce1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest. Best practice guidanc:aa2 requires that such charges should be
disclosed o those who are respensible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as # allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The fim operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder {o allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in

force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
relzted to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to
approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of
creditors is charged at the rate of £100 per meeting.

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45p per mile.

(8) n addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as

Category 2 disbursements.

' Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 tbid 1



{©)

(D)

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case {subject to

approval):

e Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset
Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies
Traynor Group pic. Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged on one or more of the following
bases and are paid from asset realisations of the company.

1. Time costs of £125 per hour
2. 10% of realisations in respect of asset saies
3. A fixed charge fee in respect of specialised advice

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item

satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement.

* Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
* Stlationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm, The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York
and Leeds offices as at the date of this report are as follows:

Grade of staff Standard charge-out

rate from 1 May 2011
until further notice
(£ per hour)

Partner 385

Director 345

Senior Manager 310

Manager 265

Assistant Manager 205

Senior Administrator 175

Administrator 135

Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not
charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at
one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00°000'2L 3 WP O) UMIID 588§ |10
00'¢8L 00°0LL 00°CLL 00°SEL 000 000 000 00'DLE 000 00'56¢ 3 R Aunoy sdaisay
o5 TIC'E 00'662 00'SLL 05121 HO'TLE 00°56¢C PR s Aq 1500 sl INOL
§L &) 9T 60 Tl 0L [apul yiys Ag sanoy (mo}
09°7Ti 0'6¥ ro z0 : 4] .!a_!.é
000 uogetan
05 221 006t 70 Z0 z0
|saRn pus
000 rsued ‘o] “xe ‘sBimes
000 SOPYHUL YOIUM SISUTW NGO
00'0
000 sucHNqLIRP|
pur souRpOdsasIal
000 ‘(mashcidwe Buipniou
00 PRUIMIOS]  SUHRID Sianpasd jin Y Buiweq
00 . Bl 08 IR0,
000 Buppasy Buipes)
000
000
000 S0{BT 9SSR puR SSINSNY gﬁ
0010 Ll ] SIS JO UOfESH ey
000 Iavopsipsans Jej o0, |
00'0 suoneligeasu pue vaao suonebpssauy
TR TRy PUT S|
2998} 00'LLEY 3] 1] L1 ] 90 L 1] L1 oy Kaussoow ep i saveyduio Je w0t
60 262 00 866 cF %4 zl 0L SHeje 1o Juaweies pue Bugiodas Aoinieg
000 ansoD 88D
£€ 8LL 00 ELZ 24 Zl 90 Buspuog puw Bupneg nowid 198G pUB Seiny Yoy
000 Weunuoddy|  Adusmouy sy L sousyduioy
08°ZLL 05°Ti) (3} g0 o 0 puy ]
05 ZLL 05 ZLL [ 50 ¥ 0 L0 UCHRASKMLEY Busuumy
[ ]] ?{k'ﬁ aseD| puw VOB S| py S5 [RISUSD)
3 awes Apnoy

Jau
abesany 350D 8WI]  SINOH RO Hoddng uwpy Jup ulpy uepy Jug aBup sy aBuy g : TP apeg yeig

£10¢/20/6) ©1 8102/20/07 wWol sishleuy s1soD aw] @ JAD 0E0DCE - UOHEPINDIT AIBJUN[OA SIONPaID - IWIT JuBWIYSIgINIaY YOEOD) SNUO0Y 6dIS



Laand

£102/20/61 OL €£102/20/0C Wol4 sishleuy s1s0) awi] 1 TAD Q0LODES - uoiepinbi AIBJUN|OA SIO}PSID - 1L JUBIYSIGINDY YIEBOD) SNGOD 6dIS

00°000'LL 13 S1¢D 0} WARIp 889 Jm0 )
L85t 00'0LL DO'0LY co'gel 00’0 00'502 00'592 oo'ole 00°SYE 00°58¢ ‘3 aied Aptnoy sBmieay
00'95£'81L o0gLy o0'rie 00ZI6'S Y17 oo'to'y 002914 _D0I96T 0TI opeiB yms Aq 1300 slun imoL
556 5E re (Al st Tl iy 98 L1 #puB yms Aq sanoy [moy
LO8ST bO'Le2'L re A . 33 A ) At Suspm smpg doy ol
%0 uogmton)
BE6LL 00 ¥is z¢ [41] £2 L0 ®L jonu pur
00 OLE 00 842 60 60 0] sucsued “uopeBay “xn ‘sbupssu
26'98¢ o0'8tr € £0 ol sOUnooN|  3apnious usjum sasew JHpO
Pur e3uspuodeaLIos {eesioidie Bugpagou)
scrsh 00092 Yi it Iy b lﬁﬂwﬁh““_
000 UKD SIUPRID S E&Ea..a_fn-:o”
BEVEL 00984t ¥ L6 Ll i ®] ‘{ssekopdiwe Buypajaul)
00°0 PAIDGS| SUAWD RIGHPKS i|¥ tim Buliveg
09
0o'e Buypesy
4111 00°8is's LX14 ¥} By LA 4] £k
000
S1'E82 05 O¥g'| so §0 9t 50 g}
YE¥a 05'449' 18 z9 £l g $j0888 jo uojiRw ey
svenr 00'825°2 T L o3 e EL ae
S9'802 00'629'2 9zl zL A zl 01 suopebgseau|
sz 09'Z80'S % 11 £ 9T (1) 3] 14 re o
05 142 00T oot X 0t 52 oz
0o
86 8EL 00°29¢'} 6 £l 50 9L ro sop3msd 198q puw seiny Yoy
90rgL 06546 £5 £¥ ol A #5 dwoy
o508} 09'50L'S 298 52 (] Q5 1% X 3 By
aresl 00'¥9L'2 Lyl £2 g0 L9 (& o Susuumg
LG'LEZ 06 162 LZL z'0 oy $t L

Buuuerd ase){ pue UOIRASILILPY #3837 jRIsIeD




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

Period: 20 February 2016 to 19 February 2017

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Statutory Searches | Companies House 3 3 Nil
Storage Costs Paperwise 15 15 Nil

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred £
Accountancy fees Asquith & Co 1,000.00
Debt Coilection costs Ison Harrison Solicitors 451.48
Agent's fee Landwood Group 7,502.22
Room Hire Business Support York & 25.00
North Yorkshire Ltd.
Insurance of Assets Marsh Limited 106.00
Business Rates Audit BWB 351.34

Fees




